
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
4 February 2020 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 January 2020 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

There are no items for Public Speaking.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6a. 2018/0798 Little Ponds, Mount Road, Woking  (Pages 13 - 32)
6b. 2019/1017 23 Gloster Road, Woking  (Pages 33 - 46)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

There are no items under this section.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 23 January 2020

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4 FEBRUARY 2020

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
23 January 2020

APPEALS DECISIONS

ENF/2018/00051 & 2018/0680
Enforcement of a conversion of garage into separate 
dwelling without consent at Meadowbank, Prey 
Heath Road, Mayford, GU22 0SL.

Planning Application Refused by 
Delegated Authority
8 October 2018.
Enforcement Notice Authorised by 
Delegated Authority.
9 October 2018.
Appeal Lodged
21 March 2019.
Appeal dismissed (Enforcement 
Notice to be corrected)
20 December 2019.

2019/0276
Application for the erection of 4 terraced dwellings, 
3 three storey and 1 two storey at Binkot, Englefield 
Road, Knaphill, Woking.

Refused by Delegate Powers 
10 June 2019
Appeal Lodged
10 July 2019.
Appeal Allowed (Costs not 
awarded)
31 December 2019.

2019/0827
Application for Demolition of existing garage and 
erection of a two storey side and front extension 
incorporating garage and new front porch at 3 
Southcote, Horsell, Woking, GU21 4QX.

Refused by Delegated Powers
23 October 2019.
Appeal Lodged
11 December 2019.
Appeal allowed
23 October 2019.

Page 3

Agenda I
[...]
ON APP. NO. REC WARD

0006A Little Ponds, Mount Road, Woking, PLAN/2018/0798 LEGAL HE
Surrey, GU22 0PY

0006B 23 Gloster Road, Old Woking, Woking, PLAN/2019/1017 PER HV
Surrey, GU22 9EU 

 
SECTION B - 6A-6B

 
PER - Grant Planning Permission

LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement
Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 11





Little Ponds, Mount Road, 
Woking

PLAN/2018/0798

Erection of a two storey detached dwelling (3x bed) on land south of Little Ponds and 
associated vehicular access, parking and landscaping (Amended Plans)

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a





4

3

5

6

1
2

11

Holywell

51.0m

60.6m

38.6m

46.5m

63.9m

The

End

Ponds

H
IL

L

Dene

Pine
Wood

H
O

O
K

Bart

Ridge

Oriel

PARK

Lodge

12

Wendy

House

Westdeen
DERRYDOWN

Red Oaks

HALE ENDS

Mount

F
u

lf
o

rd

Shelleys

M
O

U
N

T
 R

O
A

D

MOUNT CLOSE

Pinewood

Ridge Acre

Landford

Netherside

H
O

C
K

 H
E

A
TH

 R
O

A
D

HOOK HILL LANE

Quorndon

Rustlings

Farthings

Pinehurst

Fourwalls

Mimosa House

Glenbright

Ravensbourne

Hook Hill Farm

Th
e 

Li
tt

le
 O

rc
ha

rd

East

1 to 5

West

6 to 10

Cottage

Quevrue

El Sub Sta

Seat

Forest

View

3

HALE ENDS

2

2

Lodge

1

House

2

1

Holywell

5

1

14

55.9m

Ponds

9

Little

Little

Acorn

Cottage

Crispins

6

House
Lodge

Lodge

House

House

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2018/0798

Little Ponds, Mount Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 15





4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6a PLAN/2018/0798        WARD: HE 
 
LOCATION: Little Ponds, Mount Road, Woking, GU22 0PY 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a two storey detached dwelling (3x bed) on land south of Little 
Ponds and associated vehicular access, parking and landscaping. 
 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Bedford      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The proposal includes the creation of a new dwelling which falls outside the scope of 
delegated powers as set out by the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegation. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling (3x bed) on land south of 
Little Ponds. The proposal includes an associated vehicular access onto Mount Road along 
with three off-street parking spaces and landscaping. 
 
Site Area:   0.149 (1,490m2) 
Existing units:  1 
Proposed units:  2 
Existing density:  6.7 dph (dwellings per hectare) 
Proposed density: 13.4 dph  
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Hook Heath Neighbourhood Area 

 Surface Water Flood Risk Area 

 Tree Preservation Order 

 Great Crested Newt Orange Zone   

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and S106 Agreement. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Little ponds is a two storey detached dwelling dating from the 1960s. The plot of the 
proposal site extends for up to 83.5m in depth from north to south and borders Mount Road 
to the west. There is a change in levels from the front to the rear of the site; there is a 
change in levels of approximately 6.5m between the ground level of the existing dwelling at 
Little Ponds and Mount Close to the south. The proposal site is bordered by a mature 
evergreen hedge and vegetation and features mature trees and there are two ponds within 
the site. The surrounding area is typically characterised by large detached dwellings and a 
predominance of tree cover and vegetation and the informal arrangement of dwellings and 
plots gives a spacious, verdant appeal to the area. The proposal site is within the Hook 
Heath area of the borough and is within the Urban Area. 

Page 17



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
None of relevance. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

 County Highway Authority: No objection subject to conditions. 

 Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer: No objection subject to conditions. 
 

 Arboricultural Officer: No objection subject to conditions. 
 

 Surrey Wildlife Trust: No objection subject to conditions. 

 Hook Heath Neighbourhood Forum: Object for the following summarised reasons: 
o The resulting plots would be smaller than adjacent plots and therefore would 

be contrary to policy BE1 of Hook Heath Neighbourhood Plan (2015) 
o The new plot would not be consistent with the definition of what is required in 

an Arcadian area 
o Properties in the area which are smaller are less prominent than the proposal 

site  
 

 Green Infrastructure Team: Proposal would be eligible to take part in the Great 

Crested Newt Pilot Project and would be liable to make a contribution of £900. 

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Four objections have been received, including one from the Hook Heath Residents’ 
Association raising the following summarised concerns: 

 Proposal would be out of character with the area 

 Proposal would result in overlooking and loss of privacy 

 The proposed plots would be too small and would be contrary to the Hook Heath 
Neighbourhood Plan 

 Proposal could exacerbate surface water drainage
[...]
Policy (2009) NRM6 - Thames Basin Heaths SPA 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy 2010-2015 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (2015) 
Waste and recycling provisions for new residential developments 
Woking Character Study (2010) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Amended plans were received on 29/10/2019 which amended the proposal to include the 
retention of the larger of the two ponds. A revised Ecological Appraisal was received on 
02/10/2019. The proposal has been assessed based on these plans and information. 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 
 
Impact on Character: 
 
1. The proposal is for the erection of a detached two storey dwelling on land to the rear 

of Little Ponds. Woking DMP DPD (2016) policy DM10 ‘Development on Garden Land’ 
permits the subdivision of plots providing the proposed development “…does not 
involve the inappropriate sub-division of existing curtilages to a size significantly below 
that prevailing in the area”, “the means of access is appropriate in size and design to 
accommodate vehicles and pedestrians safely and prevent harm to the amenities of 
adjoining residents and is in keeping with the character of the area” and “suitable soft 
landscape is provided for the amenity of each dwelling appropriate in size to both the 

Page 19



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

type of accommodation and the characteristic of the locality”. The proposal site is 
within the Hook Heath Neighbourhood Area and policy BE1 ‘Design of New 
Developments’ of the Hook Heath Neighbourhood Plan (2015) states that: 

 

“In order to maintain or enhance the character of the Area, all developments 
should a) be designed to a high quality and closely reflect the existing rhythm, 
proportion, materials, height, scale, bulk, massing and storey heights of nearby 
buildings. Where possible, plot sizes should be similar to those adjacent and in 
other cases within the mid-range for Arcadian Developments (5-10 dph). Regard 
should be paid to gu
[...]
eation of new and 
improved Great Crested Newt habitats in the Borough. 

 
18. The Borough is divided into four zones; Green, Yellow, Orange and Red which 

indicate the likelihood of Great Crested Newts being present and the actions required 
by the developer. The proposal site straddles the Green and Orange zones; for the 
purposes of the pilot project the site would be considered to be within the Orange 
Zone which is considered to have the greatest potential for Great Crested Newt 
habitats. The proposal site features two ponds; the proposal originally involved the 
removal of both ponds however the larger of the two ponds is now proposed to be 
retained. The applicant has submitted an Ecological Appraisal and Mitigation 
Proposals document which assesses the ecological value of the site. The pond was 
assessed to establish the likely presence of Great Crested Newts through a netting 
test and also through DNA analysis. No evidence of Great Crested Newts was found 
but the DNA results proved inconclusive. The presence of Great Crested Newts 
cannot therefore be definitively ruled out. The report however notes that the relatively 
shallow and overgrown nature of the pond means that the pond is of only moderate 
ecological importance. Nonetheless the applicant has agreed to make a financial 
contribution towards the pilot project in accordance with the Woking Borough Natural 
Woking Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure Strategy (2016). The Council’s Green 
Infrastructure Team has confirmed that the application is eligible to take part in the 
pilot project. Surrey Wildlife Trust has reviewed the proposals and on the basis of the 
above raise no objection. 
 

19. The submitted report also makes recommendations with regards to potential 
measures to enhance the biodiversity of the site (e.g. bird and bat boxes). Specific 
details of biodiversity enhancement measures can be secured by condition and 
represents an opportunity to achieve a net gain in biodiversity on the site in 
accordance with the NPPF (2019). Overall the proposal is therefore considered to 
result in an acceptable impact on biodiversity. 

 
Impact on Drainage and Flood Risk: 
 
20. Parts of the proposal site and the surrounding area are classified as being at risk from 

surface water flooding and the proposal site includes existing ponds. The application 
is accompanied by drainage information and the Council’s Drainage and Flood Risk 
Engineer raises no objection subject to a condition securing a sustainable drainage 
scheme. Subject to this condition the proposal is considered to have an acceptable 
impact on drainage and flood risk.  

Page 23



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA): 
 
21. The Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) has been identified as 

an internationally important site of nature conservation and has been given the highest 
degree of protection.  Policy CS8 of the Core Strategy states that any proposal with 
potential significant impacts (alone or in combination with other relevant 
developments) on the TBH SPA will be subject to Habitats Regulations Assessment to 
determine the need for Appropriate Assessment.  Following recent European Court of 
Justice rulings, a full and precise analysis of the measures capable of avoiding or 
reducing any significant effects on European sites must be carried out at an 
‘Appropriate Assessment’ stage rather than taken into consideration at screening 
stage, for the purposes of the Habitats Directive (as interpreted into English law by the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (the “Habitat Regulations 
2017”)). An Appropriate Assessment has therefore been undertaken for the site as it 
falls within 5 kilometres of the TBH SPA boundary. 

 
22. Policy CS8 of Woking Core Strategy (2012) requires new residential development 

beyond a 400m threshold, but within 5 kilometres of the TBH SPA boundary 
[...]
ty’s role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority 
under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended).  
 

Page 30

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_notice.pdf
https://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/service/contributions
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20


4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

8. The applicant is advised that under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, works which will 
be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours:- 

 
  8.00 a.m. - 6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday 
  8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday 
  and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
9. Bats are protected under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 and subsequent 

legislation and it is an offence to deliberately or recklessly disturb them or damage 
their roosts. Trees should be inspected before any works commence and if the 
presence of bats is suspected advice will need to be sought from the English Nature 
Bat Line on 08708 339213. Further advice on bats is available from The Bat 
Conservation Trust (020 7627 2629). 

 
 

Page 31





23 Gloster Road, Old 
Woking, Woking 

PLAN/2019/1017

Erection of part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension and single storey front 
porch. Insertion of first floor windows within side (east) elevation (amended plans recd 

14.01.2020 and 16.01.2020).

Page 33

Agenda Item 6b





3

4

1

8

2

6
5

7

33

13

14

20

41

44

12

28

16

46

15

54

93

36
65

77

53

29

22

34

79

47

26

31

38

23

27

25

40

35

18

30

11

23.3m

24.3m

24.2m

24.0m

Drain

F
F

C
F

12a

105

30a

D
ef

F
W

CR

R
H

CD

C
W

HIGH STREET

PRIORS CROFT

The Terrace

G
LO

STE
R R

O
AD

Yard

PRIESTLEY GARDENS

S
H

A
C

K
L

E
F

O
R

D
 R

O
A

D

Und

Kingsleigh Resource Centre

1 to 9

House

Shelter

ED Bdy

Builders

Brunbrick

The Old Cottage

Court

Queens Court

Kingfield School

D
ef

GLOSTER ROAD

C
F

5

5
C

F

GLOSTER ROAD

13

C
F

1

2

47

35

D
ef

14

C
F

3

1

28

16

4

D
ef

12

12

24.3m

12

16
4

2

D
ef

The Terrace
Road House Estate

Vicarage10
 t

o
 1

2

Hassall

1
23

11

C
F

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2019/1017

23 Gloster Road, Old Woking

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 35





4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The applicant is an elected Member of the Council. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Erection of part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension and single storey front 
porch. Insertion of obscure-glazed first floor side-facing (east) windows. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
No.23 Gloster Road is a two storey semi-detached dwelling externally finished in a 
combination of render and facing brickwork. The frontage is predominantly laid to 
hardstanding with some planting, and a dwarf brick wall marking the front boundary. Some 
limited hardstanding exists within the rear garden, which is predominantly laid to lawn and 
planting, containing several outbuildings.  
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
None 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
County Highway Authority (SCC): The Highway Authority does not give permission for 
dropped kerbs for motorbikes or bicycles but only for vehicles. The proposed dropped kerb 
would reduce existing on-street parking and could encourage pedestrians onto Gloster 
Road without a dropped kerb on the other side of the road. This could cause danger and 
inconvenience to pedestrians and other highway users, as well as interfere with the free 
flow of traffic on the adjoining public highway. The proposed development could therefore 
prejudice highway safety. 
 
(Officer Note: Following the preceding objection from the County Highway Authority (SCC) 
the initially proposed dropped kerb has been removed from the application by way of 
amended plans). 

6b PLAN/2019/1017         WARD: HV  
 
LOCATION: 

 
23 Gloster Road, Old Woking, Woking, GU22 9EU 

 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Erection of part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension 
and single storey front porch. Insertion of first floor windows within 
side (east) elevation (amended plans). 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Mrs Louise Morales 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 37



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received as a result of initial consultation. 
 
Any representations received as a result of the 14 day re-consultation (expiring 30.01.2020) 
on amended plans will be reported at Planning Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The application initially proposed a dropped kerb to enable the parking of motorcycles. 
Following objection from the County Highway Authority (SCC) this element has been 
removed from the application by way of amended plans. Amended plans also correct initial 
drawing errors, primarily relating to heights, and alter the roof form of the single storey 
element adjacent to the common boundary with No.25 (to reduce the impact upon No.25). A 
further period of 14 days public consultation (expiring 30.01.2020) has been undertaken on 
amended plans. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
Na
[...]
ason: To accord with the provisions of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 

 
02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans numbered/titled: 
 
 Site Location Plan, dated 11 Oct 2019 and rec’d by the LPA on 12.11.2019. 

 
Existing North Elevation, unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 16.01.2020. 

  
Existing West Elevation, unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 16.01.2020. 

  
Existing South Elevation, unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 16.01.2020. 

 
 Existing East Elevation, unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 16.01.2020. 
 

Existing Ground Floor, dated 11 Oct 2019 and rec’d by the LPA on 12.11.2019. 
 
Existing First Floor, dated 11 Oct 2019 and rec’d by the LPA on 12.11.2019. 
 
Existing Roof, dated 11 Oct 2019 and rec’d by the LPA on 12.11.2019. 
 
North Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 
14.01.2020. 
 
West Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 
14.01.2020. 
 

Page 44



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

South Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 
14.01.2020. 
 
East Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the LPA on 
14.01.2020. 
 
Proposed Ground Floor Rev 2, dated 13 Jan 2020 and rec’d by the LPA on 
14.01.2020. 
 
Proposed 1st Floor Rev 2, dated 13 Jan 2020 and rec’d by the LPA on 14.01.2020. 
 
Proposed Roof Plan Rev 2, dated 13 Jan 2020 and rec’d by the LPA on 14.01.2020. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is completed 
in accordance with the approved drawings. 

 
03. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall be as set out within 

Section 5 (Materials) of the submitted application form (with the exception of vehicular 
access which shall remain unchanged). This shall include the external finishes of the 
development hereby permitted matching those used in the existing building in 
material, colour, style, bonding and texture where applicable. 

 
Reason: To protect the character, appearance and visual amenities of the host 
building and surrounding area in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012), SPD Design (2015) and the NPPF. 

 
04. At first installation the new first floor level window(s) hereby permitted within the east 

(side) elevation of the host dwelling shall be glazed only with obscure glass (to 
minimum of level 3) where glazing is less than 1.7 metres above the finished floor 
level of the room(s) in which the window(s) are installed. Additionally these windows 
shall also be non-opening unless the parts of the window(s) which can be opened are 
more than 1.7 metres above the finished floor level of the room(s) in which the 
window(s) are installed. Thereafter the window(s) shall be permanently retained in that 
condition. 

 
Reason: To protect the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers from overlooking in 
accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), SPDs Design 
(2015) and Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) and the NPPF. 

 
05. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of The Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any 
order(s) amending and/or re-enacting that Order with or without modification(s)) no 
window(s), door(s) or opening(s) other than those shown on the approved plans listed 
within condition 02 of this notice shall be formed at ground and first floor levels within 
the western (side) elevation, or at first floor level within the eastern (side) elevation, of 
the part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension hereby permitted. 

 
 Reason: To protect the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers from overlooking in 

accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), SPDs Design 
(2015) and Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) and the NPPF. 

 
06. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of The Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any 
order(s) amending and/or re-enacting that Order with or without modification(s)), the 

Page 45



4 FEBRUARY 2020 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 

    

flat roof area of the part two storey, part single storey rear/side extension hereby 
permitted shall not be used as a balcony, roof terrace, sitting out area or similar 
amenity area nor shall any railings or other means of enclosure be erected on top of 
or attached to the side of the extension (with the exception of the rear Juliette balcony 
shown on the approved plans listed within condition 02 of this notice). At first 
installation the rear Juliette balcony shall be positioned a maximum of 150mm from 
the rear (south) first floor elevation of the extension hereby permitted and thereafter 
shall be permanently retained in that condition. 

 
Reason: To protect the residential amenity of adjoining occupiers from overlooking 
and noise in accordance with Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012), SPDs 
Design (2015) and Outlook, Amenity, Privacy and Daylight (2008) and the NPPF. 

 
Informatives 
 
01. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
02. The applicant is advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior 

warning to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning 
conditions are being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during 
and after construction. 

 
03. The applicant is advised that any required notification and agreements under The 

Party Wall Act 1996 are the responsibility of the building owner and are quite separate 
from Building Regulations or Planning Controls. 

 
04. When undertaking demolition and/or building work, please be considerate to 

neighbouring occupiers and do not undertake work before 8am or after 6pm Monday 
to Friday (inclusive), before 8am or after 1pm on a Saturday or at any time on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



SECTION C

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 47




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6a 2018/0798 Little Ponds, Mount Road, Woking
	6 aa site plan
	6a 18.0798 Little Ponds, Mount Road

	6b 2019/1017 23 Gloster Road, Woking
	6 ba Site plan
	6b 19.1017  23 Gloster Road, Old Woking

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 4 February 2020

220

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 4 February 2020
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Ashall (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G W Elson

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales

Absent: Councillors L S Lyons.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 
2020 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Lyons.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor L Morales declared a 
pecuniary interest in minute item 6b. 2019/1017  23 Gloster Road, Old Woking - as the 
applicant for the Planning Application. The interest was such that Councillor L Morales 
would leave the chamber for consideration of this item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and 
Legal Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5. Planning and Enforcement 
Appeals arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of the Thameswey 
Developments Ltd, who was the applicant for one of the reported Appeal decisions. The 
interest was such that it would not prevent the Officer from reporting on or advising on the 
item.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.



Planning Committee 4 February 2020

221

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

7. 2018/0798 LITTLE PONDS, MOUNT ROAD, WOKING 

[NOTE 1: The Planning Officer advised the Committee that three additional letters of 
objection had been received which mainly reiterated the comments already summarised 
within the representations section of the report.]

[NOTE 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an additional informative as 
detailed below;

‘The applicant is advised that in the event the finished levels, as shown and annotated on 
the approved plans listed within condition 02 of this notice, alter for any reason that further 
planning permission is likely to be required. In such event advice should be sought from the 
Local Planning Authority at the earliest opportunity’.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey detached 
dwelling (3 x bedroom) on land south of Little Ponds. The proposal included an associated 
vehicular access onto Mouth Road along with three off-street parking spaces and 
landscaping.

The Chairman queried whether the flooding and pond ecology issues had been considered 
appropriately. The Planning Officer confirmed that the Case Officer had been in close 
contact with the applicant on these issues and that the applicant had agreed to make a 
financial contribution towards the Great Crested Newt pilot project in accordance with the 
Woking Borough Natural Woking Biodiversity and Green Infrastructure Strategy (2016). It 
was noted that the Surrey Wildlife Trust had raised no objections. The Councils Drainage 
and Flood Risk Engineer also raised no objections subject to a condition securing a 
sustainable drainage scheme.

Councillor S Ashall, Ward Councillor, raised concern that the proposed plots would be too 
small and contrary to the density of 5-10dph specified in policy BE1 of the Hook Heath 
Neighbourhood Plan. The Planning Officer advised that there was some commentary in the 
report on plot shape and size under paragraph 4. It was noted that The Planning 
Inspectorate comments on a recent appeal decision for an application nearby had 
referenced Policy BE1 which stated ‘where possible’ plot sizes should be similar to those 
adjacent and in other cases within 5-10dph. The Inspector had taken the word ‘where 
possible’ to determine that this would not be achievable in all cases and that there would 



Planning Committee 4 February 2020

222

be cases where differing from this would occur. The Planning Officer advised that this 
application was only slightly below the plot size threshold and that it was unlikely that 
refusal would stand up on appeal. It was also important to consider how an Inspector would 
be likely to interpret Neighbourhood Plan Policy. Councillor S Ashall commented that the 
Hook Heath Neighbourhood Plan would be undermined on the approval of this application 
although agreed with the Planning Officers view that refusal of the application was unlikely 
to stand up on appeal.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, additional informative as 
noted in these minutes and S106 Agreement.

8. 2019/1017 23 GLOSTER ROAD, WOKING 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an update to Condition 2 (approved 
plans) as detailed below;

Remove text:  ‘East Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by the 
LPA on 14.01.2020’

Replace with text:  ‘East Elevation (showing proposed), unnumbered, undated and rec’d by 
the LPA on 03.02.2020’.]

The Committee considered an application for the erection of part two storey rear/side 
extension and single storey front porch. Insertion of obscure-glazed first floor side-facing 
(east) windows.

It was noted that this item had been referred to the Committee for consideration as the 
applicant was an elected Member of the Council.

RESOLVED

That Planning permission be granted subject to conditions and updated condition as 
noted in these minutes.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.25 pm

Chairman: Date:


